OP \$390.00 2815609

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Termination of Security Interest in Trademarks (CL Facility)

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wachovia Bank, National Association, as Administrative Agent		106/10/2010	national banking association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	The Newark Group, Inc.
Street Address:	20 Jackson Drive
City:	Cranford
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07016
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NEW JERSEY

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2815609	NEWPLANX
Registration Number:	2872171	NEWEX
Registration Number:	2641319	CUT-AWAY
Registration Number:	2506530	NEWMOUNT
Registration Number:	2318801	NEWFORM
Registration Number:	2050679	STRESS RELIEF
Registration Number:	2194054	LAM PAK
Registration Number:	2052445	TAC
Registration Number:	1884926	NEWKRAF
Registration Number:	1803729	FORTEX
Registration Number:	1477662	MAXITE
Registration Number:	1287932	FIBERWRAP
Registration Number:	1262386	BCI
		TRADEMARK

REEL: 004225 FRAME: 0749

900164791

Registration Number:	1224215	EVER-FLEX
Registration Number:	1208245	EXPANDA COVER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (919)416-8328

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 9192868041

Email: pto_tmconfirmation@mvalaw.com

Correspondent Name: Moore & Van Allen PLLC

Address Line 1: 430 Davis Drive

Address Line 2: Suite 500

Address Line 4: Morrisville, NORTH CAROLINA 27560

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	034215-001 JES
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John E. Slaughter
Signature:	/John E. Slaughter/
Date:	06/16/2010

Total Attachments: 3

source=Termination of Wach to Newark#page4.tif source=Termination of Wach to Newark#page5.tif source=Termination of Wach to Newark#page6.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004225 FRAME: 0750

TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (CL FACILITY)

This **TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS**, dated as of June 10, 2010, is made by Wachovia Bank, National Association, as Administrative Agent (the "Secured Party").

WHEREAS, The Newark Group, Inc. (the "Grantor") has granted security interests in certain personal property to the Secured Party, including without limitation security interests in certain trademarks, trademark applications, and/or trademark licenses ("Trademarks") pursuant to the Loan and Security Agreement dated as of March 9, 2007 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "CL Credit Agreement");

WHEREAS, the security interest granted to the Secured Party pursuant to the CL Credit Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 16, 2007 at Reel 3502 and Frame 0283; and

WHEREAS, the Secured Party has agreed to terminate and release its security interest pursuant to the CL Credit Agreement in all of such Trademarks, including, without limitation, the Trademarks identified on Schedule A attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the Secured Party hereby terminates and releases all mortgages, liens, and security interests granted to the Secured Party pursuant to the CL Credit Agreement in the following Trademarks:

- 1. the Trademarks identified on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto;
- 2. the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark identified on Schedule A; and
- 3. the products and proceeds of the Trademarks identified on <u>Schedule A</u> subject to the security interest granted pursuant to the CL Credit Agreement, including, without limitation, any claim by the Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (i) infringement or dilution of any Trademark or (ii) injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark.

TRI1\728387v4

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004225 FRAME: 0751

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Termination of Security Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Secured Party:

Wachovia Bank, National Association, as Administrative Agent

Name: Katherine A. Harkness
Title: Managing Director

TRI1\728387v4

Schedule A

The Newark Group, Inc. (New Jersey Corporation)

U.S. Trademarks

Registered Marks

Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date
NEWPLANX	2815609	02/17/04
NEWEX	2872171	08/10/04
CUT-AWAY	2641319	10/22/02
NEWMOUNT	2506530	11/13/01
NEWFORM and Design	2318801	02/15/00
STRESS RELIEF	2050679	04/08/97
LAM PAK	2194054	10/06/98
TAC	2052445	04/15/97
NEWKRAF	1884926	03/21/95
FORTEX	1803729	11/09/93
MAXITE	1477662	02/23/88
FIBERWRAP	1287932	07/31/84
BCI	1262386	12/27/83
EVER-FLEX	1224215	01/18/83
EXPANDA COVER	1208245	09/14/82

TR11\728387v4

RECORDED: 06/16/2010

TRADEMARK REEL: 004225 FRAME: 0753